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Haemoglobin Alc Liquid Control Levels 1 and 2
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Instructions For Use in multiple languages are available on our website: www.canterburyscientific.com under the “Products and Instructions for Use” section. A paper version can be obtained by fax +64 3
3433342 or e-mail: info@canterburyscientific.com.

This product contains human or animal source materials and should be treated as potentially infectious.

Le mode d'emploi est disponible en plusieurs langues sur notre site internet : www.canterburyscientific.com dans la rubrique « Products and Instructions for Use [Produits et mode d'emploi] ». Un exemplaire
papier peut étre obtenu en envoyant une demande par fax au +64 3 3433342 ou par e-mail a I'adresse : info@canterburyscientific.com.

Ce produit contient des substances d'origine animale ou humaine et doit, par conséquent, étre considéré comme un produit potentiellement infectieux.

@ Gebrauchsweisungen in mehreren Sprachen stehen auf unserer Website zur Verfligung: www.canterburyscientific.com im Bereich ,,Produkte und Gebrauchsanweisungen®. Ein gedruckte Version kann per
Fax tiber +64 3 3433342 oder per E-Mail angefordert werden: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Dieses Produkt enthalt Ausgangsstoffe menschlichen und tierischen Ursprungs und muss als potenziell infektiés gehandhabt werden.

Las Instrucciones de uso estan disponibles en multiples lenguas en nuestra pagina web: www.canterburyscientific.com en la seccion “Productos e instrucciones de uso”. Puede solicitar un ejemplar impreso
en el n. ° de fax +64 3 3433342 o en el correo electronico: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Este producto contiene materiales de origen humano o animal y debe ser manipulado como potencialmente infeccioso.
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Sul nostro sito Web sono disponibili le istruzioni per I'uso in varie lingue: www.canterburyscientific.com nella sezione "Products and Instructions for Use" (Prodotti e istruzioni per I'uso).
E possibile ricevere una versione cartacea inviando un fax al numero +64 3 3433342 o scrivendo un'e-mail all'indirizzo: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Questo prodotto contiene materiali di origine umana o animale e deve essere trattato come potenzialmente infettivo.

Op onze website is de gebruiksaanwijzing in meerdere talen beschikbaar: zie www.canterburyscientific.com onder het gedeelte "Producten en gebruiksaanwijzingen". Gedrukte versies kunnen worden
aangevraagd via fax +64 3 3433342 of e-mail: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Dit product bevat materialen van menselijke en dierlijke oorsprong en moet worden behandeld als mogelijk infectieus.

(818 No nosso site da internet, podera encontrar InstrugSes de Utilizagdo em varias linguas: www.canterburyscientific.com na seccéo "Produtos e Instrucdes de Utilizagdo". Podera obter uma versdo em papel pelo
fax +64 3 3433342 ou e_mail: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Este produto contém materiais de origem humana ou animal e deve ser considerado como potencialmente infeccioso.

A Hasznalati utasitas tobb nyelven elérhet honlapunkon a www.canterburyscientific.com cimen, a ,,Products and Instructions for Use” (Termékek és Hasznalati utasitasok) cimii részben.
A nyomtatott verzi¢ fax (+64 3 3433342) vagy e-mail (info@canterburyscientific.com) Gitjan szerezheté be.

Ez a termék emberi, illetve allati forrasbol szarmazo6 anyagokat tartalmaz, és potencidlisan fertézé anyagként kell kezelni.

Bruksanvisning pa flera sprak finns pa var hemsida: www.canterburyscientific.com under avsnittet "Produkter och bruksanvisningar”. En pappersversion kan erhallas via fax +64 3 3433342 eller e--post:
info@canterburyscientific.com.

Denna produkt innehaller material av humant eller djurursprung och ska behandlas som potentiellt smittsam.

Birgok dilde Kullanim Talimatlari Web sitemizde mevcuttur: “Products and Instructions for Use” (Uriinler ve Kullanim Talimatlar) bsliimii altinda www.canterburyscientific.com adresinde. Basili siiriim
faks +64 3 3433342 veya e-posta ile saglanabilir: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Bu Urlin insan veya hayvan kaynakli materyaller icermektedir ve potansiyel olarak bulasici oldugu disunilerek islem yapiimalidir.

WHcrpykuuuTe 3a ynotpeba Ha pasindHU €3ULH MOXKETe 1a HaMepUTe Ha Hawus yeGcaiiT: www.canterburyscientific.com s pasnen "Products and Instructions for Use" ("IIpoayKTi 1 HHCTPYKLHH 3a
ynorpe6a'). Moskere jja ce ciobueTe ¢ TeXHHUs XapTHeH Bapuant upes daxc +64 3 3433342 wim Ha umeiin: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Tosu NPOAYKT CbAbpXa MaTtepuanu oT YOBELLKU UMK XXKMBOTUHCKU NMPOU3Xo4 U cneaBa a ce Tpetmpa Kato noteHunanHo 3apé3eH.

Navod k pouziti v nékolika jazycich je k dispozici na nasich webovych strankach: www.canterburyscientific.com v &asti ,,Vyrobky a navod k pouziti. Tisténou verzi Ize ziskat faxem
+64 3 3433342 nebo e--mailem: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Tento vyrobek obsahuije lidské nebo zvifeci zdrojové materidly a musi tedy byt povazovan jako potencialné infekéni.

m Brugsanvisninger er tilgeengelige pa flere sprog pa vores website: www.canterburyscientific.com i sektionen “Products and Instructions for Use”. En trykt udgave kan fas via fax ved henvendelse pa tif. +64 3
3433342 eller e-mail: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Dette produkt indeholder humane eller animalske kildematerialer og skal behandles som potentielt infektigst.

Naudojimo instrukcijas keliomis kalbomis galima rasti miisy interneto svetainéje www.canterburyscientific.com, skyriuje ,,Produktai ir naudojimo instrukcijos“. Popiering versija galima gauti faksu +64 3
3433342 arba el. pastu info@canterburyscientific.com.

Sio produkto sudétyje yra Zmogaus ir gyviny kilmés medziagy, todél jj reikia laikyti potencialiai infekciniu.

Sivustoltamme I16ytyy kéyttdohjeet useilla eri kielilld: www.canterburyscientific.com, osa "Tuotteet ja kdyttdohjeet". Voit hankkia tulostetun version faksaamalla numeroon +64 3 3433342 tai lahettamalla
séhkopostia osoitteeseen: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Tama tuote sisaltéda ihmis- tai elainperaisia lahdemateriaaleja ja sité on kasiteltdva mahdollisen tartuntavaaran aiheuttavana tuotteena.

g Odnyieg xpong o€ Sapopeg Yhdooeg eivon Stabéoeg otov SikTvakd oMo pag: Www.canterburyscientific.com oty evotra «IIpoidvra kot 0dnyieg xprone». Eviomn popen propei va Anebei péom gag
+64 3 3433342 1 e--mail: info@canterburyscientific.com.
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Upute za uporabu na raznim jezicima dostupne su na nasoj web stranici: www.canterburyscientific.com pod odjeljkom ,,Proizvodi i upute za upotrebu®. Papirnata se verzija moze dobiti telefaksom na broj
+64 3 3433342 ili e-postom: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Ovaj proizvod sadrzi ljudski ili Zivotinjski izvor materijala i treba biti tretiran kao potencijalno zarazan.

Pokyny na pouzitie v roznych jazykoch s dostupné na nasej webovej stranke: www.canterburyscientific.com v ¢asti ,,Produkty a pokyny na pouzitie“. Papierovu verziu je mozné ziskat’ faxom na ¢&isle +64
33433342 alebo e-mailom: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Tento produkt obsahuje materialy fudského alebo zvieracieho povodu a malo by sa s nim zaobchadzat ako s potencialne infekénym materiadlom.

Instructiuni de utilizare in mai multe limbi sunt disponibile pe site-ul nostru: www.canterburyscientific.com la sectiunea “Products and Instructions for Use” (Produse si instructiuni de utilizare). Se poate
obtine o versiune tipdrita prin trimiterea unui fax la numarul +64 3 3433342 sau a unui e-mail la adresa: info@canterburyscientific.com.

Acest produs contine materiale sursa umane sau animale si trebuie tratat ca fiind un produs potential infectios.
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Description and Intended Use

The extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid controls are prepared from human blood and contain normal
haemoglobin, preservatives and stabilizers. The controls are formulated to give enhanced stability.

The Level 2 control is produced by a process of controlled in vitro glycation of non-diabetic blood.

The controls are designed for use as quality control materials to monitor the accuracy and precision of laboratory testing
procedures for HbAlc quantitation for the following assay types: ion exchange HPLC, immunoassay and enzymatic
procedures. UJi] For specific application in a particular assay refer to the analyser’s operating manual. The control is not to be
used as a calibrator.

Good laboratory practice dictates that a quality control program be established in all laboratories. This program consists of the
routine assay of these controls by trained laboratory personnel and evaluation of the documented results against laboratory
acceptable limits. If results are outside these limits re-run the control and investigate method parameters, environmental factors
and techniques. If after re-running the control the result(s) continues to remain outside the acceptable limits, contact the
manufacturer of the control for further control interpretation assistance.

Further good laboratory practice dictates that control samples and results be quarantined from patient samples and results.
Clinical Application of Haemoglobin Alc Measurement

The measurement of HbAlc is especially useful in the diabetic patient. Blood glucose levels fluctuate widely and
instantaneous blood glucose testing does not reflect the averaged situation. The formation of HbAlc occurs slowly (about
0.05%/day) and continuously during the 120-day lifetime of the red cell. The measurement of HbAlc is useful to physicians as
a long-term integral of blood glucose concentration and thus as a measure of the degree of control or self-management by the
diabetic patient. However, each laboratory should determine a reference interval that corresponds to the characteristics of the
population being tested. Each percentage point increase in HbAlc level corresponds to an increase in average blood glucose
level of about 30 mg/dL or 1.7 mmol/L. As a general rule HbAlc levels above 10% represent poor diabetic control, whereas
values between 6.5% and 7.5% are indicative of good control.

Kit Contents

B12397

Description:
e 12 vials of extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid control Level 1 of 1.0 mL fill.
e 12 vials of extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid control Level 2 of 1.0 mL fill.
e 1 Information Sheet.
e 2 Lot Specific Value Assignment Cards

Precautions/Warnings

WARNING

C@) Potentially Biohazardous Material
Human red cells were used as a source material in the manufacture of the controls. Each unit was obtained from blood
donors and tested by FDA accepted methods and found non reactive for Hepatitis B surface antigen, Anti-HCV, Anti-HIV
1 & 2 and Syphilis. No test method can offer complete assurance that the control containing human sourced materials will
be absent of these and other infectious agents. Good laboratory practice dictates that all human source material should be
considered potentially infectious and be handled with the same precautions used with patient specimens.

A CAUTION

e Please READ through this INFORMATION SHEET before using the control materials.
e FORINVITRO DIAGNOSTIC USE.

. SAFETY CLOTHING (glasses, gloves and laboratory coat) are RECOMMENDED when using these
controls.

o Discarded or spilt controls should be treated and disposed of as directed by your laboratory safety
guidelines or by local ordinance.

e This PRODUCT CONTAINS a small amount of POTASSIUM CYANIDE. DO NOT INGEST.

e DO NOT USE CONTROLS BEYOND USE BY DATE and only use one control lot at a time.

e |If there is evidence of MICROBIAL CONTAMINATION or BROWN DISCOLORATION or
PRECIPITATION in the controls, discard the vial.

Storage and Handling

i Unopened
The extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid unopened control vials should be stored in an upright position at
2-8°C. Controls can be used until the last day of the use by month = shown on the bottle and is stable for 30
months from the date of manufacture.

i Opened

The extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid opened control vials should be stored in an upright position at 2-8°C.
Once the controls are opened; they can be used for 30 days when stored tightly capped. The controls should not be
frozen and thawed.

Control Procedure

The extendSURE™ Haemoglobin Alc liquid controls are ready for use and should be treated in the same manner as unknown
patient specimens and run in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions accompanying the respective instrument/method.
The controls exhibit column elution profiles comparable to patient whole blood haemolysates.
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Value Assignment, Traceabilitx
The Control Mean MEAN] and Range
detailed on the enclosed extend SURE™ Lot Specific Valu

[LOT SPECIFIC VALUE ASSIGNMENT CARD|in Units

ITS| of % (NGSP Aligned NGSP ALIGNED)) and mmol/mol

Statement and Assay Values
values for Haemoglobin Alc on the AU and DXC chemistry systems are
e Assignment Card

(IFCC Aligned [FCC ALIGNED)) as well as in units of g/dL. and mmol/L. Also detailed to each card is a value for Total
Haemoglobin in units of g/dL. and mmol/L.
Values for Level 1

other side.

Control are printed on one side of each card with values for Level 2 Control printed on the

These assay values were derived from replicate analyses and are traceable and specific to the Manufacture’s

Instrument/Haemoglobin Alc Reagent Assay

MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUMENT/HAEMOGLOBIN Alc REAGENT ASSAY] using instruments and reagents lots

available at the time of assay and are specific to this lot of Haemoglobin Alc liquid controls.
Since the assay values are dependent upon assay procedures as well as several other factors and because other assay systems
may produce different values it is recommended that each laboratory should establish its own control limits from day-to-day
use of the test. Any result that falls outside the limits established by your laboratory should be investigated.

In vitro Diagnostic Directive (1VDD, 98/79/EC and 1SO 15223/1:2016) Symbols

/N

i

ICONTROL|

Caution, consult accompanying documents Biological Risks Temperature limitation Consult Instructions for Control Batch Code (Lot)
Attention, consulter les documents joints Risques biologiques Température limite Use Controle Code de lot (Lot)
Achtung, Begleitdokumente beachten Biogefahrlich Zulassiger Consulter la notice Kontrolle Chargencode (Chargenbezeichnung)
Precaucion, consulte la documentacién Riesgos biol6gicos Temperaturenbereich d’emploi Control Cadigo de lote (Lote)
adjunta Rischi biologici Limitacién de temperatura Gebrauchsanweisung Controllo Codice batch (lotto)
Attenzione, consultare i documenti allegati Biologische risico's Limitazione della beachten Controle Batchcode (partij)
Let op, raadpleeg de begeleidende Riscos biolégicos temperatura Consulte las instrucciones Controlo Cadigo de Lote (Lote)
documenten Bioldgiai veszély! Temperatuurgrens de uso Kontroll Sarzskéd (sarzs)
Cuidado: consultar os documentos anexos Biologiska risker Limites de temperatura Consultare le istruzioni per Kontroll Batchkod (lot)
Vigyazat! Olvassa el a kisér6é Biyolojik Riskler Hoémérséklet-korlatozas l'uso Kontrol Kiime Kodu (Grup)
dokumentumokat. Buonornyxmn Temperaturgrans Raadpleeg de KoHTponex Kop Ha cepus (naptupa)
Forsiktighet, konsultera medféljande puckose Sicaklik sinirt gebruiksaanwijzing maTepuan Kéd davky (sarze)
dokument Biologicka rizika OrpaHuyeHue Ha Consultar as Instrucdes de Kontrola Batchkode (lot)
Dikkat, birlikte gelen dokiimana bakin Biologisk fare TemnepaTtypaTta Utilizag&o Kontrol Partijos kodas (serija)
BHumaHue, koHcynTupaiTe ce ¢ Biologiniai pavojai Teplotni rozmezi Olvassa el a Hasznalati Kontrolé Erakoodi (er&)
npuapyxasalute JOKYMEHTU Biologiset vaarat Temperaturbegraensning utasitast. Kontrolli Kwdiko6g TrapTidag (MapTida)
Upozornéni: Seznamte se s doprovodnymi BioAoyikoi Kivduvol Temperattros ribos Las bruksanvisningen ‘EAeyx0g S GR4wS)
dokumenty EYEERE Lampoétilarajoitus Kullanma Talimatlarina R Oy ka—F
Vigtigt, se vedlagte dokumenter EMFH) R Y Mepiopiopdg Bepuokpaaiag Bakin arvka—iL Kop cepuu (naptus)
Démesio! Zr. pridétus dokumentus Buornoruyeckas B PR KoHcyntupaiite ce ¢ KoHTporb (a5l Al a8
Huomio, katso oheisasiakirjat onacHocTb SR HIPR VHCTpYKUMMTE 3a ynotpe6a ASaill dila | Kod Sarze
Mpoaooxn, cuPBOUAEUBEITE Ta GUVOBEUTIKG Ll HbAl | TemnepaTypHble Viz Navod k pouziti Kontrola
£yypaga Biologické rizika orpaHuyeHus Se brugsanvisningen
IR, SIRBEMRE RS sall s pags | Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas
2L ROXEESR Katso kayttoohje
MpepocTtepexeHue, cBepbTECH C Teplotné obmedzenie SupBoUAeuBEiTE TIG 0BNYiEg
COMPOBOANTENBHBLIMW JOKYMEHTaMn XPong
4 jal) latioall gl e SIAEA RS
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In Vitro Diagnostic Medical Device
Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro
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Beckman Coulter, AU, UniCel and DxC are trademarks of Beckman Coulter, Inc and are registered in the USPTO.( United
States Patent & Trademark Office)
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